
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Young People's Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Jamieson-Ball (Chair), Aspden (Vice-Chair), 

Kind, King, Runciman and Vassie 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 October 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Young 
People’s Working Group held on 13 July 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Group’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday, 24 October at 
10:00 am. 
 

4. Update from the Children and Young People's Champion  
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

This report provides the Group with an update on the work 
undertaken by the Champion and recommends that they request 

 



 

further information on certain aspects of the Council’s work in this 
area. 
 

5. Hear By Right - Next Steps  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

This report provides an update on the mapping exercise 
undertaken by the Involvement group in relation to the Hear By 
Right standards and the priorities highlighted by the group for 
action for the next year. 
 

6. Children and Young People’s Plan 2007-10 – Consultation  
(Pages 25 - 52) 
 

This report outlines the consultation process being undertaken with 
children and young people to inform the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2007–10. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING YOUNG PEOPLE'S WORKING GROUP 

DATE 13 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, KING, VASSIE AND BLANCHARD 
(SUBSTITUTING FOR CLLR KIND) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS KIND AND RUNCIMAN 

 
1. INTRODUCTIONS  

 
As this was the first meeting of the new Working Group, the Chair 
introduced the Officers present who would be supporting the Group’s work 
– Bernie Flanagan, Children’s Fund Programme Manager and Carole 
Pugh, Voice & Influence Co-ordinator.  Also in attendance was Sarah 
Larner, a Young People’s Development Worker funded by Connexions, 
who was working on a number of associated projects, including one aimed 
at making volunteering more attractive to young people.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllr 
Blanchard declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in the business 
generally, as Chair of Young Enterprise. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Young People’s 

Advisory Panel, held on 25 April 2006, be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak at the meeting under 
the Council’ Public Participation Scheme. 
 

5. HEAR BY RIGHT - NEXT STEPS  
 
Members considered a report which summarised the Hear By Right 
standards for children and young people’s involvement, looked at where 
the Council currently stood against the standards and highlighted some 
recommended action points. 
 
In 2003, work had begun on developing a corporate policy on young 
people’s involvement, based on the Hear By Right principles.  The policy 
had not been completed, but since then much work had been undertaken 
around the active involvement of children and young people, with 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



increasing emphasis on the importance of such involvement in national 
policy. 
 
Hear By Right had been developed by the National Youth Agency and the 
Local Government Association and provided a framework against which 
involvement work could be mapped.  It set out 7 Standards against which 
organisations were asked to evaluate their performance.  The standards 
had been adapted and condensed into a format that could be used to map 
and plan involvement work across the Council.  These revised standards 
were attached as Annex 1 to the report.  If approved, they would be used 
by the YorOK Children’s Trust Involvement Group to undertake a mapping 
and planning exercise, enabling priorities to be set for the next 12 months. 
 
Members expressed approval of the revised standards, which would be 
more practical to apply and monitor than the original version.  However, 
some explanation was needed for the lay reader regarding the statements 
at the top of each page, which represented the opinions expressed by 
young people nationally.  Officers agreed to add an introductory page to 
the revised document and to circulate copies of the full Hear By Right 
document and information on Voice and Influence work to those Members 
who requested it. 
 
RESOLVED: That the adoption of the revised Hear By Right standards, as 

set out in Annex 1 to the report, be supported. 
 
REASON: In order to take forward voice and influence work with 

children and young people. 
 

6. REVIEWING THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S CHAMPION 
SELECTION PROCESS  
 
Members considered a report which looked at the lessons learned from the 
selection process for the Children and Young People’s Champion this year
[...]
ols, and 
a report on the outcome brought back to the next meeting of 
the Working Group. 

 
REASON: So that the Group can be clear about the wishes of young 

people and the resources that schools are able to offer 
before making a decision on the process, with a view to 
ensuring that the chosen option involves the widest possible 
participation and is run along similar lines to an adult election 
process. 

 
 (iii) That it be agreed that the selection process should be 

run every 2 years and that the next process should be 
undertaken in October 2007. 

 
REASON: In order that young people be given as many opportunities as 

possible to participate in the election process during their 
time at school. 

 
7. THE REMIT AND FUTURE WORK OF THE YOUNG PEOPLE’S 

WORKING GROUP  
 
Members considered a report which advised them of the remit for the 
Young People’s Working Group approved by the Executive Members for 
Children’s Services, including arrangements for dealing with the Group’s 
future work plan. 
 
The remit had been considered at a meeting of the Executive Members for 
Children’s Services and Advisory Panel (EMAP) on 8 June 2006, as part of 
a report entitled “Voice and Influence”.  The Executive Members had 
agreed details of the work areas on which the Group should focus its 
activities, that the Group should have regular Officer support through the 
Youth Service and that it should meet on a quarterly basis, to allow time for 
the provision of high quality support.  Details of the agreed proposals were 
set out in paragraph 3 of the report.  Draft minutes of the EMAP meeting 
were attached as Annex 1. 

Page 3



 
Members discussed and agreed items for the Group’s future work plan. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the approved remit for the Young People’s 

Working Group be noted. 
 
 (ii) That it be noted that the Group will receive future 

reports setting out a work plan with targets based upon that 
remit. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Group can pursue its work within a clear 

set of parameters. 
 
 (iii) That the following items be agreed for inclusion on the 

work plan: 
  

Item Meeting Date Notes 
Children & Young People’s 
Plan 

25 October 2006  

Youth Offer Pilot  25 October 2006  
Volunteering 25 October 2006, 

then as required. 
How this is being 
addressed by by 
the Young 
People’s 
Development 
Worker 

Key messages from 
consultation 

Ongoing Standing item, 
enabling the Chair 
to provide verbal 
updates to the 
Group 

Events Programme Ongoing Standing item, 
informing the 
Group of key 
events involving 
consultation 

Hear By Right Update As required  
 
 
 
 
 
C Jamieson-Ball, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

   

 

Young People’s Working Group 25 October 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

UPDATE FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S CHAMPION 

Summary 

1. This report provides the group with an update on the work undertaken by the 
Champion. 

 Background 

2. In April/May 2006 City of York involved 1600 children and young people in 
selecting the City’s first Children and Young People’s Champion. Since then 
the Champion has met with children and young people at: 

 

• Lowfield school council 

• Oaklands school council 

• Burnholme school council 

• Canon Lee school council 

• Applefields school council 

• Urbie- Stockton on forest 

• Castlegate consultants group 

• Clifton Green Primary school 

• Galtres school 
 
Visits to primary and secondary school councils are being planned for the 
next term. 

 

Issues emerging from these discussions 

3. These discussions identified the following: 
 

• Young people don’t feel that there are enough things for them to do and 
places to go in their local areas. Young people wanted existing youth 
clubs to open more- at weekends and in the school holidays and would 
like them to have better equipment. Some young people would like youth 
shelters providing in their area. Young people liked more informal kinds of 
provision. 

 

• In a couple of areas young people would like skate park provision. 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



• Young people find leisure provision that is available (this usually seemed 
to mean sports clubs/cinemas) too expensive and liked the idea of there 
being discounts available for young people who wish to use these 
facilities. 

 

• Young people found public transport too expensive, many are not aware 
of the YoZone card. The YoZone card should be better promoted in 
schools and it should be easier to sign up- possible being able to do this 
at school rather than having to travel to town. 

 

• In some areas there were issues in the relationship between young 
people and the police, some young people suggested there should be 
regular meetings between school councils and the local police to talk 
about things. 
 

• Young people would like more swimming facilities in the City. 
 

• Young people would like more information about grants and loans 
available to them when they leave school. 
 

4. Young people also raised a number of issues that were specific to their own 
schools, common themes were: 

 

• Toilets - not being clean/open/having toilet roll etc. 

• Uniform - young people wanting it to be lees formal and rigid 

• Access to drinking water 

• Young people would like better facilities/equipment available in school 
(particularly sports equipment) 
 

5. Other issues were raised in individual schools: 
 

• Quality of school buildings, particularly older buildings weren’t always 
good. 

• Bullying is not always addressed as well as it could be. 

• Lack of adults for young people to talk to in school. 

• Lack of access to computer facilities. 
 

Action taken as a result of these meetings 
 

6. As a result of these meetings: 
 

• Initial work has been started exploring the option of taking the YoZone 
card sign up out into schools. Waiting for information from transport 
department about the feasibility of this. 

• Information has been passed on to relevant area Team Leader for the 
youth service. 

• The possibility of a pilot project bringing together local police officers and 
young people is being explored in the West of the City. 

 

Page 6



7. The Champion also worked with Cllr Jamieson-Ball and the Lord Mayor to 
organise an evening for young people at the mansion house which was 
attended by 28 young people from years 10-12 from 13 schools across the 
City. Similar themes and issues were identified around leisure opportunities, 
transport and young people’s relationship with the police. 

 
Other issues identified by young people: 
 
8. 16+ education 
 

• Vocational options should be provided to all young people not only those 
who teachers think would benefit. 

• Young people would prefer more continuous assessment measures rather 
than the focus on exams which creates pressure on them. 

• Young people would like more encouragement for travelling (e.g. Gap 
years) before they go to university, through the provision of more 
information and more funding to support it. 

• Young people would like more support in finding jobs when they are at 
university. 

• Young people felt there is too much pressure on the year 10 work 
experience, as there is only one opportunity they felt pressure to make the 
right choice about work placement. They felt that careers guidance 
information needed to start earlier and wanted additional opportunities to 
do work experience again after year 10. They wanted to make sure that 
work experience wasn’t just about ‘making coffee’ and would like more 
opportunities to shadow people who do jobs they are interested in. 

• Young people felt that education should be less about the grades and 
more about the individual. 

• Some young people would like to stay on into 6th form but can’t as their 
school doesn’t have one. 

 
9.   Why young people get a ‘bad press’ in the community? 
 

• The picture of young people presented in the press isn’t representative; 
there isn’t a balance between the good things young people do and the 
bad things. Young people need to show more of the good things they do, 
there needs to be more emphasis placed on feeding positive stories to the 
press. 

• There need to be more integration between young people and their 
communities. 

 
10.  Housing 
 

• All young people should be able to afford housing and be entitled to a 
safe, warm place to sleep. 

• All young people should have access to information about the services 
that are available if they become homeless. 

Page 7



• Schools should provide lifeskills training covering things like budgeting, 
DIY, information about housing rights. This could be done via collapsed 
timetable days. 

• Schools need to accept that homelessness is an issue for students at their 
schools. 

• It would be good if there were a reconciliation service to help resolve 
difficulties between young people and their parents in order to support 
them in remaining living at home. 

 
Other work 
 

11.  Champion email address. 
 

We are working towards establishing an email address where the Children 
and Young people’s champion can be easily contacted. Cllr Scott has been 
speaking with Amanda Oxley in democratic services, the current idea is to 
establish an email address of champion@york.gov.uk, which would be used 
for all the champions. Democratic services would then filter any emails and 
forward them to the appropriate Champion. 

 
The Social Inclusion working group 
 

12. The social inclusion working group are seeking to ensure young people’s 
representation on this group, however there are some debates about the best 
way of doing this. Cllr Scott and Cllr Jameison Ball have been working with 
Julian Horsler, Bernie Flanagan and Carole Pugh on this. 

 

Corporate Objectives 

13.  The work of the Champion meets the Council objectives of: 
 

• Encouraging all Children and Young People to become Active Citizens 

• Consulting with young people about the future of the City and about 
provision by the council on behalf of young people. 

 

 Implications 

14.   Financial No implications. 

Human Resources (HR) No implications. 

Equalities No implications. 

Legal No implications. 

Crime and Disorder No implications. 

Information Technology (IT) No implications. 

Other No implications. 

Page 8



Risk Management 
 

15. There are no risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

16.  That the Working Group: 

1) Notes the report and comments on its content 

Reason: to ensure the involvement of young people in the life of the City. 

2) Requests a report from the relevant officers on the work that is being done 
towards establishing discounted travel for 16 and 17 year olds across the 
City. 

Reason: To respond to the issues raised by young people in discussion 
with the Champion 

3) Requests a report from the Equalities Team on young people’s 
representation on the Social Inclusion Working Group. 

Reason: to ensure the involvement of young people in the life of the City. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director, Learning, Culture and Children’s Services  

Report Approved � Date 10 Oct 2006 

 

 

Carole Pugh 
Voice & Influence Co-ordinator 
Youth Service 
628829 
 
 
 

Report Approved  Date  

 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Young People’s Working Group 25 October 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services. 

 

HEAR BY RIGHT- NEXT STEPS 

Summary 

1. At a previous meeting it was agreed to accept the abridged version of the Hear 
By Right standards for use in the City of York. This report updates members of 
the group about the mapping exercise that was u
[...]
s Action, NHS, Play Team, Connexions, 
Children’s Society and Councillors. The progress recorded in the standards 
represents the work of members of the Involvement group as a whole. 

 

Corporate Objectives 

5. Adopting and utilising the revised Hear By Right Standards supports Councils 
objectives by: 

 

• Encouraging all Children and Young People to become Active Citizens 

• Consulting with young people about the future of the City and about 
provision by the council on behalf of children and young people. 

 Implications 

6. Financial There are no implications. 

Human Resources (HR) There are no implications. 

Equalities There are no implications. 

Legal There are no implications 

Crime and Disorder There are no implications 

Information Technology (IT) There are no implications 

Risk Management 
 

7. There are no risk management implications. 
 

 Recommendations 

8. Members are asked to consider: 

1) The priorities for action that have been set against the Hear By Right 
Standards. 

Reason:  In order to take forward voice and influence work with children and 
young people. 

Page 12



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director, Learning Culture and Children’s Services  

Report Approved � Date 10 Oct 2006 

 

 

Carole Pugh 
Voice & Influence Co-ordinator 
Youth Service 
628829 
 
Bernie Flanagan 
Children’s Fund Programme Manager 
Children’s Trust Unit 
554463 
 
 
 
 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1 - Hear By Right: Yor-OK involvement group action plan 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



The Hear By Right Standards (Annex 1) 
 
The National Youth Agencies Hear By Right participation standards framework provides support to services for children and 
young people to develop the active involvement of Children and young people within se
[...]
or OK 
Involvement Group 

 
 

BF to contact Sue Poole re 
Voluntary and Community 
Funding Criteria  
 
 
 
 
Take to YOROK Board Nov 
06 

 
Advanced 
7.3 Leadership of specific 
projects and appropriate 
services involves both 
children, young people and 
families and adults 

Castlegate (One Stop Shop) 
Targeted Youth Support 
Schools Councils 

  

 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



P
a

g
e
 2

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Young People’s Working Group 25 October 2006 

 
 

Children and Young People’s Plan 2007-10 – Consultation   

Summary 

1. This paper outlines the consultation process being undertaken with 
children and young people to inform the Children and Young People’s 
Plan 2007 – 10. 

 Background 

2. The Children and Young People’s Plan is a partnership plan, produced 
every two or three years, which covers all of the services that are 
provided for children and young people in the city. That means it is 
about the services, such as schools, that are provided for everybody, 
as well as the services that are targeted on particular groups of young 
people who may need extra support.    

3. The Plan will cover the period from 2007 – 2010. 

4. As the plan is a partnership plan for the city it is being developed 
through the Yor-OK Children’s Trust. The work is being directed via a 
Reference Group made up of officers from the council and its 
significant partners in the statutory and voluntary sectors, chaired by 
Patrick Scott.  

5. In order to develop the plan a comprehensive programme of 
consultation has been undertaken with children, young people, 
families, services and the general public. This consultation process has 
linked in with the consultation and involvement strategy developed for 
the Yor-OK Board by its Involvement sub-group.  

6. This consultation programme will come to an end at the beginning of 
November.   

Summary of Consultation work  
 

7. The Yor-Ok Involvement Sub-Group has audited and collated the 
results of Involvement and Participation work undertaken in the City 
from the beginning of 2005. This total currently stands at 38 pieces of 
work. A full list and a preliminary audit carried out in May 2006 are 
attached as annex 1.  

 
8. This is in accordance with the Involvement Strategy which seeks to 

maximise the effectiveness of Involvement work ensuring that young 
people from different situations can put forward their views which are 

Agenda Item 6Page 25



then available to inform strategy. Among major pieces of work which 
have been collated are: 

o Sure Start Evaluations 
o Research being undertaken for the 8 children’s centres  
o Research carried out by the SPRU from the University of York 

into the needs of disabled children and families 
o Focus group of young people facilitated by the Children and 

Young People’s champion 
 

9. In addition a number of specific pieces of work have been 
commissioned via the Reference Group and the Yor-OK Trust. 

• A Postcard survey has been undertaken with children and young 
people across the city. Postcards were distributed via schools, 
Connexions, Youth Service, and Play Organisations. This has 
resulted in approximately 600 responses. 

• Specific work with disabled children and young people has been 
commissioned through The Children’s Society 

• Specific work with Traveller children has been commissioned 
through York Travellers Trust 

• Specific work with BME children and families has been 
commissioned through the Cultural Diversity Project 

• A Question Time for young people from the York Secondary 
Schools, chaired by Harry Gration, is being held at the Guildhall on 
Friday 13th October. 

• In a parallel process a DVD is being produced. This DVD is being 
made by young people, with professional support. It features a 
range of children and young people from 11 different projects 
around the city.  The aim being to give an opportunity to young 
people to highlight their views of life in York and how they think 
services should develop.  

 
10. As well as consultation with children and young people there has been 

an extensive consultation with key stakeholders across the city.   
 
11. A consultation document has been produced which has been circulated 

to all stakeholders in York and is attached as annex 2.    
 
12. All parents in York are being given the opportunity to respond to the 

consultation document. A postcard is being sent to all pupils in York 
schools, addressed to parents indicating that the above consultation 
document is available via schools and on the CYC web-site. There is 
open public consultation through a mobile display unit situated in 
Parliament Street on 23/24 October. 

 

Reporting 
 
13. The period of consultation will come to an end on 6th November.  The 

results of the consultation work from children and young people will be 
collated into one summary report by the Children’s Trust Unit.  

14. This report will give a resume of the consultation work undertaken and 
a summary of the views of children, young people and families.  There 
will also be a report from consultation with key stakeholders.   

Page 26



15. The full results from all consultation work will be presented to the 
reference group and will be available from the Children’s Trust Unit. 

Implications 
 
16. Financial There are no implications. 

17. Human Resources (HR) There are no implications. 

18. Equalities There are no implications. 

19. Legal There are no implications 

20. Crime and Disorder There are no implications 

21. Information Technology (IT) There are no implications 

Risk Management 
 

22. There are no risk management implications. 
 

 Recommendations 

23. Members are asked to note: 

1) The work undertaken through the Yor-OK Trust to ascertain the 
views of children, young people and families to develop the Children 
and Young People’s Plan. 

Reason:  In order that the experiences of children, young people and 
families can continue to influence planning of services for children 
and young people. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director, Learning Culture and Children’s Services  

Report Approved � Date  

 

Bernie Flanagan 
Children’s Fund Programme Manager 
Children’s Trust Unit 
554463 
 

Report Approved  Date Insert Date 

 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Annex 1: Audit of consultation work 
Annex 2: Children and Young People’s Plan Consultation 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



V1.2 word - 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\1\AI00003171\Annex1ChildrenYoungPeople
sPlan0.doc 

Audit of, and Messages 
from consultation work 

carried out in City of York 
2004 – 2006 

 
 
 
 
 

Completed by Yor-OK Involvement Sub-Group May 2006 
 

Next update October 2006

Page 29



V1.2 word - 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\1\AI00003171\Annex1ChildrenYoungPeople
sPlan0.doc 

Summary and conclusion: 
 
A number of clear messages emerge from this audit: 
 

• A lot of work has been undertaken to ascertain the views of children and 
young people – and this is an area of work that continues to be taken 
seriously in the city 

• The system for collating this work is developing well but is not yet 
complete 

• Several major consultation exercises are underway - results from this 
work will be available in the coming months (Targeted Youth Support, 
One Stop Shop, Children’s Centres) 

• Children, young people and parent are keen for their views to be heard - 
this needs to be an ongoing process. Even if the results of further work is 
a confirmation of what is already known, the process has benefits in 
itself. There needs to be a number of different ways of achieving this. 

• Information sharing is desired by children and young people but with 
strict contr
[...]
……………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 
Please return to Patrick Scott, Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services at Mill House, North Street, York, YO1 6JD by Friday 27th October.  
 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update from the Children and Young People's Champion
	5 Hear By Right - Next Steps
	Annex 1 Hear by Right update

	6 Children and Young People™s Plan 2007-10 Œ Consultation
	Annex 1 Children & Young People's Plan
	Annex 2 Children & Young People's Plan




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING YOUNG PEOPLE'S WORKING GROUP
DATE 25 OCTOBER 2006
PRESENT COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (CHAIR), KING,

VASSIE AND LOOKER (SUBSTITUTE FOR
COUNCILLOR KIND)

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ASPDEN, KIND AND RUNCIMAN
IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR SCOTT, CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE’S CHAMPION

8.

10.

11.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No
Members declared any interests.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Young People’s
Working Group held on 13 July 2006 be approved and signed
by the Chair as a correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

UPDATE FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S CHAMPION

Members considered a report which provided an update on the work
undertaken by the Children and Young People’s Champion and gave
recommendations that they requested further information on certain
aspects of the Council’s work in this area. The Officer highlighted an error
in the report in paragraph 2 that Galtres School should not have been
included in the Isit.

The Voice and Influence Coordinator summed up the report and stated
that young people had voiced that they would like more of the following:-

e Things to do and places to go
e Discounts on leisure and travel
e Relationship between Young People and the Police

The Officer said she had a meeting next week and it looked like they were
making progress regarding travel costs for young people and had probably
found a way forward regarding this. They were also looking into whether



the YoZone Card could be extended to 16 and 17 year olds and could be
better advertised and easier to obtain.

The Officer commented that the issues surrounding ‘Why young people get
a ‘bad press’ in the community’ (point 9 in the report) were very realistic. It
was hoped that an upcoming awards ceremony on 29 November 2006
would go someway to showing young people in a positive light and
recognising their contribution to communities.

The Children and Young People’s Champion spoke to Members regarding
his recent visits to various schools in York. He had attended ‘Speak Out’
and The Young People’s Question Time. He reported that many common
themes were raised by the young people in the schools that he had visited
such as access to drinking water, condition of school toilets, lack of soap
and toilet paper, and cleanliness of the toilet blocks in general. Young
people had also said that they would like more information about gap year
provision.

The Children and Young People’s Champion commented on the different
approaches individual schools had taken to his visit and commented that
some were more welcoming than others. He mentioned that he was now
approaching the next stage of visits and was in the process of setting up
new appointments; especially with Primary Schools.

At this point Councillor Vassie joined the meeting.

The Children and Young People’s Champion indicated that young people
thought that communication was a significant problem. There were plans to
set up a website but this had now been put back but it was hoped that web
links would be in place by April 2007. He also mentioned that during the
‘Speak Out’ it was hard to differentiate between the voice of the young
people and the of the voice of those that worked with young people.

The Children and Young People’s Champion raised the fact that young
people were keen to have a dedicated Housing Officer who was very
sympathetic and could help them at all stages of housing applications.

Members discussed that the report did not say how many of the issues
would be dealt with and there were only a few recommendations. They
highlighted the importance of ensuring the issues raised were addressed.
The issue of the effectiveness of School Councils was raised and
discussed.

It was suggested that Young People could help design the website and a
report be prepared looking into the issues surrounding this.

RESOLVED: (i) That the report and comments above be noted.

REASON: To ensure the involvement of young people in the life of the
City.



12.

13.

(ii) That a report be requested from the relevant Officers
on the work that is being done towards establishing
discounted travel for 16 and 17 year olds across the City.

REASON: To respond to the issues raised by young people in
discussion with the Champion.

(i)  That a report be requested from the Equalities Team
on young people’s representation on the Social Inclusion
Working Group.

REASON: To ensure the involvement of young people in the life of the
City.

(iv) A Forward Plan/Action Plan be produced, to include:

Housing Advice specifically aimed at young people
School toilets and provision of drinking water at school
Police liaison with young people

Communication with young people

School Councils and their effectiveness

REASON: To respond to issues raised in the report.

(V) That a report be brought to the Working Group on the
current situation in the development of the web-site which will
be able to inform young people and families of the services
available across the City. This report to be included on the
Forward Plan.

REASON: To respond to issues raised by Members and young people.
HEAR BY RIGHT - NEXT STEPS

Members considered a report which provided an update on the mapping
exercise undertaken by the Involvement Group in relation to the Hear By
Right standards adopted by the Council.

Members discussed the summary of Action Points and said that the
wording in Paragraph three, bullet point six of the report was supposed to
have been changed from ‘newly elected’ to elected. The Officer
acknowledged this.

RESOLVED: That the priorities for action be agreed.

REASON: In order to take forward voice and influence work with
children and young people.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2007-10 — CONSULTATION



Members considered a report which outlined the consultation process
being undertaken with children and young people to inform the Children
and Young People’s Plan 2007-2010.

The Children’s Fund Programme Manager commented that he had
received 600 postcards back form the consultation. He also stated that
every consultation that had happened in the past three years had now
been documented.

Members commented that the issues surrounding access to drinking water
in schools were relevant to the Healthy Living part of this consultation.

RESOLVED: That the work undertaken, through the Yor-OK Trust, to
ascertain the views of children, young people and families to
develop the Children and Young People’s Plan be noted.

REASON: In order that the experiences of children, young people and
families can continue to influence planning of services for
children and young people.

Councillor Jamieson-Ball, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.20 pm].



